for working capital and other funding purposes, the Company may in the future require additional cash

resources from its PRC subsidiaries and the VIEs due to changes in business conditions, to fund future

acquisitions and developments, or merely declare and pay dividends to or distributions to the Company’s

shareholders.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated)

NetEase, Inc.   Annual Report 2023 81

31. Reconciliation Between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting
Standards

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain

respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”). The effects of material differences

between the consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as

follows:

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Extract):

For the year ended December 31, 2021 IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Investments

measured

at fair value

Redeemable

noncontrolling

interests

Amounts as

reported

under IFRSs

(Note (a)) (Note (b))

Fair value changes of redeemable

 noncontrolling interests – – (753,011) (753,011)

Investment income, net 2,947,721 994,846 – 3,942,567

Income before tax 21,104,459 994,846 (753,011) 21,346,294

Income tax (4,128,269) (14,856) – (4,143,125)

Net income 16,976,190 979,990 (753,011) 17,203,169

Accretion of redeemable

 noncontrolling interests (536,981) – 536,981 –

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

 interests and redeemable

 noncontrolling interests 417,633 – (27,776) 389,857

Net income attributable to

 the Company’s shareholders 16,856,842 979,990 (243,806) 17,593,026

Other comprehensive loss:

– Redeemable noncontrolling interests’ fair

 value changes due to own credit risk – – (27,187) (27,187)

– Foreign currency translation

 adjustment (183,190) – (192,027) (375,217)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated)

NetEase, Inc.   Annual Report 202382

31. Reconciliation Between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting
Standards (Continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Extract):
(Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2022 IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Investments

measured

at fair value

Redeemable

noncontrolling

interests

Amounts as

reported

under IFRSs

(Note (a)) (Note (b))

Fair value changes of redeemable

 noncontrolling interests – – 2,078 2,078

Investment income, net 53,976 399,120 – 453,096

Income before tax 24,250,264 399,120 2,078 24,651,462

Income tax (5,031,838) (3,127) – (5,034,965)

Net income 19,843,290 395,993 2,078 20,241,361

Accretion of redeemable

 noncontrolling interests (2,978) – 2,978 –

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

 interests and redeemable

 noncontrolling interests 497,288 – (14,020) 483,268

Net income attributable to

 the Company’s shareholders 20,337,600 395,993 (8,964) 20,724,629

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated)

NetEase, Inc.   Annual Report 2023 83

31. Reconciliation Between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting
Standards (Continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Extract):
(Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2023 IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Investments

measured

at fair value

Redeemable

noncontrolling

interests

Amounts

as reported

under IFRSs

(Note (a)) (Note (b))

Fair value changes of redeemable

 noncontrolling interests – – 99,885 99,885

Investment income, net 1,306,722 (444,652) – 862,070

Income before tax 34,056,927 (444,652) 99,885 33,712,160

Income tax (4,699,704) (1,917) – (4,701,621)

Net income 29,357,223 (446,569) 99,885 29,010,539

Accretion of redeemable

 noncontrolling interests (3,589) – 3,589 –

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

 interests and redeemable noncontrolling

 interests 62,918 – 3,759 66,677

Net income attributable to

 the Company’s shareholders 29,416,552 (446,569) 107,233 29,077,216

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated)

NetEase, Inc.   Annual Report 202384

31. Reconciliation Between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting
Standards (Continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets (Extract):

As of December 31, 2022 IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Investments

measured

at fair value

Redeemable

noncontrolling

interests

Amounts as

reported

under IFRSs

(Note (a)) (Note (b))

Long-term investments 18,544,358 (13,305,116) – 5,239,242

Financial assets at fair value through

 profit or loss – 16,445,317 – 16,445,317

Total Assets 172,760,985 3,140,201 – 175,901,186

Financial liabilities at fair value

 through profit or loss – – 168,215 168,215

Deferred tax liabilities 2,126,120 27,969 – 2,154,089

Total Liabilities 63,887,505 27,969 168,215 64,083,689

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 136,440 – (136,440) –

Total equity 108,737,040 3,112,232 (31,775) 111,817,497

Total liabilities, redeemable

 noncontrolling interests and

 shareholders’ equity 172,760,985 3,140,201 – 175,901,186

As of December 31, 2023 IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Investments

measured

at fair value

Redeemable

noncontrolling

interests

Amounts

as reported

under IFRSs

(Note (a)) (Note (b))

Long-term investments 21,783,187 (15,673,947) – 6,109,240

Financial assets at fair value through

 profit or loss – 18,369,496 – 18,369,496

Total Assets 185,924,978 2,695,549 – 188,620,527

Financial liabilities at fair value

 through profit or loss – – 37,961 37,961

Deferred tax liabilities 2,299,303 29,886 – 2,329,189

Total Liabilities 57,840,897 29,886 37,961 57,908,744

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 115,759 – (115,759) –

Total equity 127,968,322 2,665,663 77,798 130,711,783

Total liabilities, redeemable

 noncontrolling interests and

 shareholders’ equity 185,924,978 2,695,549 – 188,620,527

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated)

NetEase, Inc.   Annual Report 2023 85

31. Reconciliation Between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting
Standards (Continued)

Notes:

Note a. Investments measured at fair value

Under U.S. GAAP, the Group’s investments in convertible redeemable preferred shares and ordinary shares

with preferential rights that are issued by privately-held companies and therefore without readily determinable

fair values could be accounted for using measurement alternative as an accounting policy choice. The